

Case No. S068894

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff–Respondent,)	Washington County Circuit
<i>Petitioner on Review,</i>)	Court
)	Case No. 17CR59493
)	
v.)	Court of Appeals
)	Case No. A166973
AHMED GBANABOM TURAY,)	
)	
Defendant–Appellant,)	Supreme Court
<i>Respondent on Review.</i>)	Case No. S068894
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OREGON IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT–APPELLANT TURAY**

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeal from a Judgment
of the Circuit Court for Washington County
Hon. OSCAR GARCIA, Judge

Kelly K. Simon, OSB#154213
Rachel Dallal, TPN# T22032103
(temporarily licensed in Oregon,
barred in Washington)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF OREGON
P.O. BOX 40585
Portland, OR 97240
Telephone: (503) 444-7015
E-mail: ksimon@aclu-or.org

Jennifer Stisa Granick*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 343-0758
E-mail: jgranick@aclu.org

** Pro hac vice application forthcoming*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The American Civil Liberties Union & American Civil
Liberties Union of Oregon*

Additional counsel listed on following page.

March 2022

Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB#753239
Attorney General
Benjamin Gutman, OSB#160599
Solicitor General
Peenesh Shah, OSB#112131
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
E-mail: peenesh.h.shah@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

Ernest Lannet, OSB#013248
Chief Defender
Eric R. Johansen, OSB#822919
Deputy Public Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
1175 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-3349
E-mail: eric.r.johansen@opds.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE STATE’S PROPOSED RULES OF LAW VIOLATE THE
FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS. 10

II. CELL PHONES CONTAIN AN IMMENSE AMOUNT OF
PRIVATE, SENSITIVE DATA. 13

III. WARRANTS CAN LIMIT LAW ENFORCEMENT SEARCHES BY
CATEGORY OF DATA. 17

A. *Mansor* recognizes that warrants must be particular and not
overbroad, especially when authorizing searches of digital
devices. 17

B. Use restrictions, while essential, are not enough on their own to
shield private and sensitive digital data. 19

C. A general requirement that warrants identify relevant file types
is reasonable and effective for law enforcement. 22

D. Under careful judicial supervision, forensic tools enable highly
effective and properly scoped searches and seizures of digital
material. 26

E. Warrants can effectively limit by data category government
searches and seizures of social media account information. 31

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT WHERE SOME OF
THE WARRANT IS INVALID, ANY EVIDENCE ACTUALLY
OBTAINED PURSUANT TO THOSE PROVISIONS SHOULD
BE SUPPRESSED. 38

CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	33
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 235 A.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	1
<i>Demaree v. Pederson</i> , 887 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	39
<i>In re Search of Black iPhone 4</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2014).....	26
<i>In re United States of America’s Application for a Search Warrant to Seize and Search Elec. Devices from Edward Cunnius</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	24
<i>In the Matter of Applications for Search Warrants for Info. Associated with Target Email Accounts/Skype Accounts</i> , Nos. 13–MJ–8163–JPO, 13–MJ–8164–DJW, 13–MJ–8165–DJW, 13–MJ–8166–JPO, 13–MJ–8167–DJW, 2013 WL 4647554 (D. Kan. Aug. 27, 2013).....	36
<i>In the Matter of the Search of Info. Associated with [redacted]@mac.com that Is Stored at Premises Controlled by Apple, Inc.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>order vacated</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D.D.C. 2014).....	36
<i>In the Matter of the Search of Info. Associated with Email Addresses Stored at Premises Controlled by the Microsoft Corp.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 1023 (D. Kan. 2016).....	36
<i>In the Matter of the Search of Premises Known as: Three Hotmail Email Accounts</i> , No. 16-MJ-8036-DJW, 2016 WL 1239916 (D. Kan. Mar. 28, 2016).....	36
<i>People v. Herrera</i> , 357 P.3d 1227 (Colo. 2015).....	25

<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 506 Mich. 512, 958 N.W.2d 98 (2020)	1
<i>People v. Musha</i> , 131 N.Y.S.3d 514 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020)	24
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23
<i>State v. Bock</i> , 310 Or. App. 329, 485 P.3d 931 (2021)	24, 40, 41
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 295 Or. 227, 666 P.2d 802 (1983)	38, 39
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 335 Or. 511, 73 P.3d 282 (2003)	39
<i>State v. Laundry</i> , 103 Or. 443, 206 P. 290 (1922) (en banc)	39
<i>State v. Mansor</i> , 363 Or. 185, 421 P.3d 323 (2018)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 41
<i>State v. McLawhorn</i> , 636 S.W.3d 210 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2020)	24
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 367 Or. 498, 479 P.3d 1028 (2021) (en banc)	1
<i>State v. Turay</i> , 313 Or. App. 45, 493 P.3d 1058 (2021), <i>rev. allowed</i> , 369 Or. 69 (Dec. 9, 2021)	3, 4, 5
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 260 A.3d 602 (Del. 2021)	24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	39
<i>United States v. Adjani</i> , 452 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 868 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. den. sub nom.</i> <i>Blake v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1580 (2018)	32
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	18

<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> , 824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	1
<i>United States v. Hasbajrami</i> , 945 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 2019)	1
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 984 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 996 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. May 18, 2021).....	23
<i>United States v. Otero</i> , 563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 688 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	34
<i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 135 A.3d 282 (Del. 2016)	7, 19
Other Authorities	
AccessData, <i>Forensic Toolkit User Guide</i> (2017)	27, 28
App Annie, <i>The State of Mobile 2021</i> (2021)	14
Blink, <i>Blink Home Monitor App</i>	16
Computer Crime & Intellectual Prop. Sect., Crim. Div., U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> (2009).....	28
Diane Thieke, <i>Smartphone Statistics: For Most Users, It's 'Round-the- Clock' Connection</i> , ReportLinker (Jan. 26, 2017).....	14
Jehiel Keeler Hoyt, <i>The Cyclopedia of Practical Quotations</i> (1896).....	22

Geoffrey A. Fowler & Heather Kelly, <i>Amazon’s New Health Band Is the Most Invasive Tech We’ve Ever Tested</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 10, 2020)	15
Google, <i>About Google Photos</i>	37
Grindr, <i>About Grindr</i>	16
Guidance Software, <i>EnCase Forensic User Guide Version 8.07</i> (2018).....	27
Hum. Rights Watch, <i>Dark Side: Secret Origins of Evidence in U.S. Criminal Cases</i> (Jan. 9, 2018)	21
Jack Nicas, Mike Isaac, & Shira Frenkel, <i>Millions Flock to Telegram and Signal as Fears Grow Over Big Tech</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 13, 2021).....	16
Jenna McLaughlin, <i>FBI Told Cops to Recreate Evidence from Secret Cell-Phone Trackers</i> , The Intercept (May 2016)	21
Jennifer Granick, <i>American Spies</i> (2017)	22
Jessica Glenza & Nicky Woolf, <i>StingRay Spying: FBI’s Secret Deal with Police Hides Phone Dragnet From Courts</i> , The Guardian (Apr. 10, 2015)	21
John Koetsier, <i>We’ve Spent 1.6 Trillion Hours on Mobile So Far in 2020</i> , Forbes (Aug. 17, 2020).....	13
John Shiffman & Kristina Cooke, <i>Exclusive: U.S. Directs Agents to Cover Up Program Used to Investigate Americans</i> , Reuters (Aug. 5, 2013).....	21
Justin McCarthy, <i>One in Five U.S. Adults Use Health Apps, Wearable Trackers</i> , Gallup (Dec. 11, 2019).....	15
Kinkoo, <i>Kinkoo</i>	16
Mary Meeker, <i>Internet Trends 2019</i> , Bond Capital (June 11, 2019).....	16
Microsoft, <i>Search for eDiscovery Activities in the Audit Log</i> , Microsoft Docs (Jan. 7, 2022)	29
Mitch Strohm, <i>Digital Banking Survey: 76% of Americans Bank Via Mobile App—Here Are the Most and Least Valuable Features</i> , Forbes (Feb. 24, 2021).....	16
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act—And a Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004).....	33

Orin S. Kerr, <i>Executing Warrants for Digital Evidence: The Case for Use Restrictions on Nonresponsive Data</i> , 48 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	20
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Searches and Seizures in a Digital World</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005).....	28
Pew Rsch. Ctr., <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (Apr. 7, 2021)	13
Sarah Silbert, <i>All the Things You Can Track with Wearables</i> , Lifewire (Dec. 2, 2020)	15
Sudip Bhattacharya et al., <i>NOMOPHOBIA: NO Mobile Phone PhoBIA</i> , 8 J. Fam. Med. Prim. Care 1297 (2019)	14
Upturn, <i>Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones</i> (Oct. 2020)	30, 31
Constitutional Provisions	
Or. Const., Art. I, sect. 9	1, 5, 6, 16, 38, 39, 40
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 38
